
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 23 January 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
21 November 2018. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Internal Audit Update 2018/19  (Pages 5 - 14)    
 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance (Interim) 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive CW Audit Services update report for 2018/19. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended:  
   
1.1 To note the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit progress report from CW 

Audit Services. 
 
 

8. External Audit Progress Update      
 
Verbal update by Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) 
 
 

9. Draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20  (Pages 15 - 52)    
 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance (Interim) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To submit the draft suite of Treasury Management Strategies for 2019/20. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended:  
              
1.1 To recommend the draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20 to Council. 
 
 

10. Work Programme      
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 



 
 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 15 January 2019 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 21 November 2018 at 
7.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Richards (In place of Councillor Sean 
Woodcock) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Ian Corkin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member – Financial Management 
and Governance 
Anand Persaud, Audit Manager, CW Audit Services 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance 

(Interim) & Section 151 Officer 
Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

39 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

41 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 November 2018 

  

42 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

44 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 and Internal Audit Progress 
Report  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Governance submitted a report which 
sought consideration of the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter, which 
included comments on the external audit of the 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts. The report also presented the CW Audit Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2018/19. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration the key issues raised in the 

Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 be noted. 
 

(2) That having given due consideration key issues raised in the Internal 
Audit Report 2018/19 be noted. 

 
 

45 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 
2018  
 
The Assistant Director, Performance and Transformation and the Assistant 
Director, Finance and Procurement submitted a report which summarised the 
Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of 
each month. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 

noted. 
 

(2) That having given due consideration, the Leadership Risk Register be 
noted and no issues be identified for further consideration. 

 
 

46 Treasury Management Report - October 2018  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Governance submitted a report which 
presented information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 November 2018 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the October 2018 Treasury Management Report 

be noted. 
 
 

47 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted 
 
 

48 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraphs 3 and 7 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

49 Corporate Fraud  
 
The Senior Investigation Officer submitted an exempt report which provided 
an overview of the current progress of the Authority’s counter fraud response 
following the delegation of authority in July 2018 to Oxford City Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt report be noted. 
 
 

50 Treasury Management Report - October 2018  - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.38 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

23 January 2019 
 

Internal Audit Update 2018/19 

 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance (Interim) 

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive CW Audit Services update report for 2018/19. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit progress report from CW Audit 
Services. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Internal Audit undertakes a programme of work each year which is produced in 
consultation with senior management. The plan will be monitored for progress 
during the year and regular reports and updates will be provided to the Committee. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 Internal Audit is on track to deliver its planned programme of work for the 2018/19 

year see Appendix 1. 
  

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Annual plan sets out the work programme for Internal Audit 2018/19 and 

provides the framework for assessing the internal control framework in place. This 
work programme will assist the Committee is gaining further assurance on the 
Councils internal controls.  

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 None 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: Members may choose to seek additional information from CW audit 
services and officers. 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by:  
Kelly Watson, Deputy S151 Officer, 0300 003 0206 
Kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

 

 Comments checked by: 
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious, 01295 221695 

 Richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk management implications arising from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: Louise Tustian  
Louise Tustian, Team Leader – Strategic Intelligence and Insight , 01295 221786 

 louise.tustian@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All wards are affected 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All corporate plan themes. 
 
Lead Councillor 
 
None 

 
 

Page 6

mailto:Kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 CW Audit Services Update Report 2018/19  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Adele Taylor, Executive Director - Finance and S151 Officer 
(Interim) 

Contact 
Information 

adele.taylor@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

01295 221634 

 

Page 7

mailto:adele.taylor@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



cw audit 
internal audit services 

 

 

Cherwell and South Northamptonshire Councils 

 
Internal Audit 
Progress Report 2018/19 

 

 
January 2019 

 

 

 

 
 

  

P
age 9



    

CW Audit Services         Page 2 
Cherwe
[...]
nal report Significant 

Creditor Payments     Final report Moderate 

Treasury Management      Final report Significant 

Council Tax     Fieldwork ongoing  

Business Rates     Fieldwork ongoing  

Debtors     Fieldwork ongoing  

Benefits     Fieldwork ongoing  

Homes England Grant Certification*     Audit Compliance Checklist submitted.  N/A 

DFG certification – CDC and SNC     Certifications provided for both Councils N/A  

*Funded from contingency days 

 

 

 

P
age 14



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

23 January 2019 
 

Draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20 

 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance (Interim) 

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 

To submit the draft suite of Treasury Management Strategies for 2019/20. 
 

 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To recommend the draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20 to Council. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management, approved by the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and adopted in full by the 
Council in 2004, requires that Treasury Management, Capital and Investment 
Strategies are produced prior to the beginning of the financial year to which they 
relate. These strategies form the cornerstone of proper treasury management, and 
are central to the operation, management reporting and performance assessment.  
 

2.2 The Council appointed Arlingclose as its Treasury Management advisor in April 
2017. The highest standard of stewardship of public funds remains of the utmost 
importance to the Council. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 
 
3.1 The proposed strategy for 2019/20 (Appendix 1) has been fully reviewed and 

updated.  
 
3.2 In consultation with Arlingclose and with full reference to the CIPFA Code of 

Practice, the Council has reviewed its risk appetite and associated priorities in 
relation to security, liquidity and yield in respect of returns from various financial 
instruments. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



3.3 The draft strategy meets the requirements included within the CLG's Guidance on 
local government investments.  

 
 Draft Capital Strategy 2019/20 
 
3.4 This strategy is new for 2019/20 and demonstrates how the council takes capital 

expenditure decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of 
stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability.   

 
3.5 The strategy sets out the long-term context in which capital expenditure and 

investment decisions are made and gives due consideration to both risk and reward 
and impact on the achievement of priority outcomes. 

 
 Draft Investment Strategy 2019/20 
 
3.6 This strategy is revised for 2019/20 and now relates only to non-treasury 

management investments.  The purpose of the strategy is to demonstrate how the 
council: 

 Makes investment decisions (governance, advice taken etc) 

 Demonstrates investments are tied to corporate objectives 

 Assesses and monitors risk 

 Assesses and monitors return 

 Ensures there is appropriate capacity, skills and culture to support its strategy 
 
3.7 Investments which are covered by this strategy include such things as: 

 Loans to third parties (e.g. subsidiaries, charities, businesses) 

 Purchase of shares (in subsidiaries, businesses etc) 

 Property 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 There is a requirement to produce a revised suite of Treasury Management 

Strategies prior to the start of each financial year, this requires full council approval. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
 None  
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 None. This is a requirement placed upon all local authorities. 
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The financial 

implications of Treasury Management activity are incorporated into the draft budget 
2019/20 and MTFS 2019/20 to 2023/24. Page 16



 
 Comments checked by: 
           Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer, 0300 003 0206 

Kelly.Watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 

Legal Implications 

7.2 Presentation of this report is in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice and Prudential 
Code. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Nick Graham, Director – Law and Governance, 0300 0030106 
Nick.Graham@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 
Risk Management Implications  

7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
Treasury management is itself the management of risk and therefore these 
strategies demonstrate how the council manages treasury, capital and investment 
risk. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader, Strategic Intelligence and Insight, 01295 221786  
louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 
All wards are affected 

 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All corporate plan themes. 

 
Lead Councillor 
 
Cllr Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management and Governance 

 

Document Information 
Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 

Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 
Capital Strategy 2019/20 
Investment Strategy 2019/20 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Joanne Kaye, Group Accountant, Finance & Procurement,  

Contact 
Information 

Joanne.Kaye@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

01295 221545 

 

Page 17

mailto:Kelly.Watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Graham@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Joanne.Kaye@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1 

1 

Cherwell District Council 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Treasury management is the manag
[...]
nged hands 

 yet, loan commitments and financial guarantees carry similar risks to the council and 

 are included here for completeness.  

 The council has contractually committed to the following loan amounts which have 

 yet to be drawn upon:  

 Table 4: Loan Commitments and Guarantees 

Borrower Purpose 

£m 

Contractually 

Available 

Silverstone Heritage Ltd Development of tourist attraction at 

Silverstone race track 
1.0 

Crown House Banbury Ltd Redevelopment of town centre 

building into housing 
1.8 

Graven Hill Village 

Development Company Ltd 

Revolving Credit Facility available 

to the council’s subsidiary until 

2026 

17.0 

Graven Hill Holding 

Company Ltd 

Facility Agreement that has been in 

place since 2014 to deliver the 

project. 

6.6 

Graven Hill Development 

Company Ltd 

Loan Note instrument to enable the 

company to deliver its objectives 
10.0 

TOTAL  36.4 

 

7 Capacity, Skills and Culture 

 Elected members and statutory officers  

7.1 The majority of senior statutory officers are qualified to degree level and have 

 appropriate professional qualifications. Their shared business experience 

 encompasses both the public and private sectors and the three most senior Property 

 & Investment team members have on average 20+ years commercial experience. 

 Training and guidance are provided to support members in delivering their roles and 

 support effective decision making. 

 

 

Page 49



Appendix 3 

 Commercial Investments 

7.2 Negotiations are either undertaken directly by Assistant Directors or at a senior level 

 with Assistant Director direct involvement and oversight, alongside input from 

Directors and Lead Members where required. Assistant Directors are  aware of 

the regulatory regime and convey that to all junior staff.  

 Corporate governance  

7.3 There are appropriate corporate governance measures in place which comprise end 

 to end decision making procedures. These include risk assessmen
[...]
9 

Forecast 

2019/20 

Forecast 

Treasury management investments 0.31% 0.58% 1.03% 

Service investments: Loans 1% - 12% 1% - 12% 1% - 12% 

Commercial investments: Property Variable Variable Variable 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Update 2018/19
	Appendix 1

	9 Draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20
	Appendix 2 Treasury Management Capital Strategy 2019-20
	Appendix 3 Treasury Management Investment Strategy 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting

51

52

Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 23 January 2019 at 6.30

pm

Present:

Substitute
Members:

Also
Present:

Apologies
for
absence:

Officers:

Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Hugo Brown
Councillor lan Corkin
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Councillor Tony llott (In place of Councillor Tom Wallis)
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes)

Anand Persaud, Audit Manager, CW Audit Services
Neil Harris, Associate Partner Ernst Young, External Auditor

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes
Councillor Tom Wallis

Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance
(Interim) & Section 151 Officer

Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer

Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer

Declarations of Interest

Members made the following general declarations of interest:

Councillor lan Corkin, declaration, as a Non-Executive Director of Graven Hill
Village Development Company.

Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.



53

54

55

56

57

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 January 2019
Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2018
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman made the following announcement:

There were two Member training sessions coming up, the first on the Code of
Conduct taking place, Thursday 24 January at 6pm, and the second in
relation to Safeguarding, taking place on Thursday 7 February at 6pm.

Details on both sessions had been sent out by the Democratic and Elections
team and Members were asked to confirm to the team if they planned to
attend either session.

Internal Audit Update 2018/19

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report
which sought consideration of the CW Audit Services, the council’s internal
auditor, update report for 2018/19.

Resolved

(1)  That the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit progress report from
CW Audit Services be noted.

External Audit Progress Update

The Associate Partner, Ernst Young gave a verbal update on the work of
external audit. The Committee was advised of the new areas of focus within
Fraud Risk. Members asked questions regarding a number of other areas,
including, value for money and re-evaluating assets which were duly
responded to by the Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Associate Partner,
Ernst Young.

The Associate Partner, Ernst Young highlighted a number of other areas of
the 2018/19 audit strategy to the Committee, Materiality, Value for Money and
Fees.

Resolved

(1)  That the verbal update on the External Audit progress be noted.



58

59

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 January 2019
Draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report

which summarised the draft suite of Treasury Management Strategies for

2019/20.

Resolved

(1)  That the draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20 be
recommended to Council.

Work Programme

The Committee considered its work programme.

Resolved

(1)  That the work programme be noted

The meeting ended at 7.49 pm

Chairman:

Date:



